

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

CASE NO.: SC04-2119

TFB NO.:2003-11,109(20B)

v.

ANNA L. BROWN,

Respondent.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Troy Matthew Lovell
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49
Tampa, Florida 33607-5958
(813) 875-9821
Florida Bar No. 946036

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. <u>THE REPRESENTATION OF SPILLMAN WAS DIRECTLY ADVERSE TO THE INTERESTS OF PARKS</u>	8
II. <u>RESPONDENT’S INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT IN REPRESENTING SPILLMAN WAS MATERIALLY LIMITED BY HER REPRESENTATION OF PARKS</u>	11
III. <u>THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY ADDED A KNOWLEDGE REQUIREMENT FOR PROVING A CONFLICT OF INTEREST VIOLATION</u>	13
IV. <u>AS ARGUED IN PRIOR BRIEFS, THIS COURT SHOULD SUSPEND RESPONDENT FOR 90 DAYS</u>	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

PAGE

Bartholomew v. Bartholomew, 611 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 2

Main v. State, 557 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 13

Florida Bar v. Belleville, 591 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991)..... 15

Florida Bar v. Cosnow, 797 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2001) 7

Florida Bar v. Dunagan, 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999)..... 15

Florida Bar v. Kossow, 912 So.2d 544 (Fla. 2005)..... 7

Florida Bar v. Moore, 194 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1966) 15

Florida Bar v. Rue, 643 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1994) 7

Florida Bar v. Vannier, 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986)..... 7

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7¹..... 8,11,14,15
